would be fully refunded to the Organization upon payment of all outstanding unemployment claims.  The balance of the
unemployment trust is based on the amount contributed net of HIRED’s prorated share of income and expenses incurred
by the trust and actual unemployment claims paid. The reserve balance at June 30, 2020 and 2019 was $125,597 and
$103,418, respectively.  The unemployment claims liability was $0 at June 30, 2020 and 2019.

Note 16 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Certain errors resulting in an understatement of previously reported accounts payable and expenses were discovered
during 2020.  Accordingly, an adjustment of $155,944 was made during 2020 to record additional accounts payable as of
July 1, 2019.  A corresponding entry was made to reduce previously reported unrestricted net assets by $155,944 and to
record the additional expenses.  Additionally, 2019 amounts related to accrued expenses were reclassified from accounts
payable to confirm with 2020 presentation.

21

HIRED
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2020 and 2019

The following summarizes the prior period adjustment and reclassification referred to above:

As Previously Prior Period As
Reported Adjustment Reclassification Restated

Statements of Financial Position, as of June 30, 2019:
Accounts payable $443,654 $155,944 ($57,800) 541,798
Other accrued expenses   -   -   57,800 57,800
Net assets without donor restrictions 855,223 (155,944)   -   699,279

Statements of activities, for the year ended June 30, 2019:
Expenses, management and general 1,309,962 155,944   -   1,465,906
Change in net assets, without donor restrictions 130,667 (155,944)   -   (25,277)

Statements of Functional Expenses, for the year ended June 30, 2019:
Salaries and wages (management and general) 725,362 115,774   -   841,136
Other expenses (management and general) 28,653 40,170   -   68,823

Statements of Cash Flows, for the year ended June 30, 2019:
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets, total 53,067 (155,944)   -   (102,877)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 364,138 155,944   -   520,082

Note 17 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

The Organization implemented the provisions of Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (Topic 606), and ASU 2018-08, Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for
Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The intent of the new standards is to improve the usefulness and
understandability of the Organization’s financial reporting.

ASU 2014-09 provides new revenue recognition standards, eliminating the transaction- and industry-specific
revenue recognition guidance and replaces it with a principle-based approach for determining revenue recognition.